

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

Nos. 12-1008 and 12-1081

**TC RAVENSWOOD, L.L.C., *ET AL.*,
Petitioners,**

v.

**FEDERAL ENERGY REGULATORY COMMISSION,
Respondent.**

**On Petition for Review of Orders of the
Federal Energy Regulatory Commission**

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR-RESPONDENT
NEW YORK INDEPENDENT SYSTEM OPERATOR, INC.**

SHAWN PATRICK REGAN
Hunton & Williams LLP
200 Park Avenue, 52nd Floor
New York, NY 10166
(212) 309-1000
sregan@hunton.com

TED J. MURPHY
Hunton & Williams LLP
2200 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20037
(202) 955-1500

Attorneys for
New York Independent System
Operator, Inc.

DATED: October 19, 2012

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE

A. Parties, Intervenors, and *Amici*:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CIRCUIT RULE 28(a)(1) CERTIFICATE	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi
GLOSSARY OF TERMS.....	viii
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Suppliers’ Theories Regarding Alleged Violations of FERC’s Statutory Authority Are Irrelevant Because the NYISO Voluntarily Requested a Deferred Implementation Date.....	2
A. The NYISO Voluntarily Proposed an Implementation Date for the Compliance Curves	3
B. The NYISO’s Ability to Request Deferred Implementation Dates Is Critically Important.....	6
C. The NYISO Has No Incentive to Use Deferred Implementation Dates to Harm Suppliers	7
II. The Commission Reasonably Permitted the NYISO to Use General Inflation Indices to Set the Compliance Curves	8
III. If the Court Rules Against FERC on Any Issue, the Case Should Be Remanded to FERC to Fashion Any Remedy that it Deems Appropriate	9
IV. CONCLUSION.....	10
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	1
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Atlantic City Elec. Co. v. FERC</i> , 295 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Power Corp. v. FERC</i> , 452 F.3d 822 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	7
<i>Niagara Mohawk Serv. Corp. v. FPC</i> , 379 F.2d 153 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	10
<i>Towns of Concord, Norwood & Wellesley v. FERC</i> , 955 F.2d 67(D.C. Cir 1992))	10

ADMINISTRATIVE CASES

<i>Devon Power, LLC</i> , 107 FERC ¶ 61,240 (2004).....	7
<i>Devon Power, LLC</i> , 112 FERC ¶ 61,179 (2005).....	7
<i>Long-Term Firm Transmission Rights in Organized Electricity Markets</i> , Order No. 681, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,226, <i>reh 'g denied</i> , Order No. 681-A, 117 FERC ¶ 61,201 (2006)	6
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 125 FERC ¶ 61,206 (2008)	5
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 133 FERC ¶ 61,072 (2010)	7
* <i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 134 FERC ¶ 61,058 (2011)(“January Order”)	5, 7, 8
* <i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 135 FERC ¶ 61,002 (2011)(“April Order”)	3, 4, 5
<i>New York Indep. Sys. Operator, Inc.</i> , 137 FERC ¶ 61,218 (2011) (“December Order”),	4, 5

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

<i>Transmission Planning and Cost Allocation by Transmission Owning and Operating Public Utilities</i> , Order No. 1000, 136 FERC ¶ 61,051 (2011), <i>order on reh'g and clarification</i> , Order No. 1000-A, 139 FERC ¶ 61,132 (2012)).....	6
---	---

<i>Wholesale Competition in Regions with Organized Electric Markets</i> , Order No. 719, FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,281 (2008), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 719-A, 74 Fed. Reg. 37,776 (Jul. 29, 2009), FERC Stats. & Regs. ¶ 31,292 (2009), <i>order on reh'g</i> , Order No. 719-B, 129 FERC ¶ 61,252 (2009)).....	9
--	---

FEDERAL STATUTES

16 U.S.C. § 824d (2006).....	3
------------------------------	---

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

18 C.F.R. § 35.3(a)(1) (2012).....	3
------------------------------------	---

OTHER AUTHORITIES

*NYISO Tariff Filing: Compliance to State Currently Effective Demand Curves(Mar. 28, 2011) (“March 28 Filing”).....	1, 2, 3, 4, 5, 6
*NYISO Tariff Filing: Compliance Filing and Request for Flexible Effective and Implementation Dates (Mar. 29, 2011) (“March 29 Filing”).....	3, 4, 5
NYISO Market Administration and Control Area Services Tariff § 5.14.1.2.....	8
